3. The net present values (NPVs) at zero percent discount and internal rates of return
(IRRs) of all of the scenarios are presented in Table 4, the last row showing the average of
both values. Table 6 illustrates the NPVs of scenarios 1, 2, and 3 with 0, 5, 11, and 20%,
respectively.

Table 6. NPVs and IRRs of the different scenarios.

Fertilization
Scenario

NPV—0% Discount
(’000 USD)

IRR
(%)

1 Basic data 222.90 3.17
2 Sludge 249.28 3.61
3 Sludge + TSP 232.22 3.32

Average 248.18 3.63

NPVs at 0, 5, 11, and 20 percent

NPV (’000 USD)

% Discount 0% 5% 11% 20%

1 Basic data 222.90 −79.64 −204.82 −231.06
2 Sludge 249.28 −59.28 −189.29 −220.00
3 Sludge + TSP 232.22 −72.44 −199.33 −227.15

3.6. Sensitivity Analysis

The first sensitivity analysis investigated the sensitivity of the estimated fertilization
costs of scenarios 2 and 3 related to the application rate. The total fertilization costs were
based on the increase and decrease in the application rate from the base case of 6.56 Mg/ha
(wet) by 10% and 25%, resulting in scenarios 2 and 3.

The second sensitivity analysis analyzed the sensitivity of the profitability, i.e., IRR,
related to the changes in fertilization costs (Table 7). The different fertilization scenarios

Sustainability 2021, 13, 10169 12 of 21

based on the data in Table 6 and the total fertilization costs in Table 8 is illustrated in
Figure 7.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of IRR to total fertilization cost.

IRR (%)

Total Fertilization Cost, Change −25% −10% 0% 10% 25%

(1) Basic data 3.57 3.33 3.17 3.01 2.78
(2) Sludge 3.91 3.73 3.61 3.49 3.31
(3) Sludge + TSP 3.69 3.47 3.32 3.18 2.96

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of total fertilization cost to application rate.

Total Fertilization Cost (USD/ha)

Application Rate Changed −25% −10% 0 10% 25%

2 Sludge 62.42 67.34 70.62 73.91 78.83
3 Sludge + TSP 79.48 84.40 87.68 90.96 95.88

Figure 7. Sensitivity analysis of IRR to total fertilization cost.

The third sensitivity analysis assessed the sensitivity in regarding to MAI. Here, MAI
was increased by 20% from the basic case of 25 m3/ha (Table 9).

Table 9. Sensitivity analysis of IRR to MAI.

Fertilization Scenario

IRR (%)

MAI = 25 m3/ha
(Basic Analysis) MAI = 30 m3/ha MAI = 36 m3/ha

1 Basic data 3.17 6.87 10.37
2 Sludge 3.61 7.66 11.23
3 Sludge + TSP 3.32 7.35 10.91

Furthermore, the MAIs and roundwood prices at the road side were analyzed to reach
an IRR of 13% in the three different scenarios keeping the other parameters at the same